
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-2069
Delaware County Court No. 01281 CDDM008294

Matthew Kraus,
Appellant,

v.

Molly Kraus,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Delaware County
The Honorable Thomas A. Bitter, Judge

Appellee's Amended Brief

Stephanie R. Fueger AT0010201
McKenzie R. Blau AT0011482
O'CONNOR & THOMAS, P.C.
1000 Main Street, Dubuque, IA 52001
P: (563) 557-8400 F: (888) 391-3056
mblau@octhomaslaw.com
Attorneys for Appellee

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities3

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....5

Routing Statement5

Statement of the Facts.....5

Argument.....14

I. Matthew’s petition for modification violated Rule 1.413 as it was not grounded in fact or warranted by existing law.....16

 Preservation of Error.....15

 Standard of Review15

 Argument16

II. The district court levied appropriate sanctions against Matthew for his frivolous filing.....28

 Preservation of Error.....28

 Standard of Review28

 Argument29

Conclusion.....33

Request for Nonoral Submission.....33

Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....34

Certificate of Compliance35

Table of Authorities

CASES:	PAGES
<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty.</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009).....	14, 15, 16, 24, 29, 32
<i>Dutton, Daniels, Hines, Kalkhoff, Cook & Swanson, P.L.C. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Black Hawk Cty.</i> , No. 21-1390, 2022 WL 2347197 at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2022).....	19, 20
<i>Breitbach v. Christenson</i> , 541 N.W.2d 840, 846 (Iowa 1995).....	15, 18
<i>First Am. Bank & C.J. Land, LLC v. Fobian Farms, Inc.</i> , 906 N.W.2d 736 (Iowa 2018).....	18, 32
<i>Franzen v. Deere & Co.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 672, 673–74 (Iowa 1987).....	31
<i>Harris v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 772, 776 (Iowa Ct.App.1997)	14
<i>Hearity v. Bd. of Sup'rs For Fayette Cnty.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 907, 909 (Iowa 1989).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Hearity v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 860, 864 (Iowa 1989).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Frederici</i> , 338 N.W.2d 156, 158 (Iowa 1983).....	22, 23
<i>In Re Marriage of Stark</i> , No. 04-0362, 2004 WL 2676431 at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2004).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Vrban</i> , 359 N.W.2d 420, 423 (Iowa 1984)....	16
<i>Mathias v. Glandon</i> , 448 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1989).....	15, 20, 22, 32

<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1, 6 (Iowa 2015).....	21
<i>O'Connell v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 812 F.2d 393, 395 (8th Cir.1987).....	28, 29
<i>Rentz v. Dynasty Apparel Indus., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 389, 400 (6th Cir.2009).....	29
<i>Rowedder v. Anderson</i> , 814 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2012).....	32
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 728, 730 (Iowa 1994).....	21
<i>Schettler v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 509 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1993).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs. v. Duckert</i> , 465 N.W.2d 871, 873 (Iowa 1991).....	18
<i>Watson v. Iowa Dep't of Transp. Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 566, 570 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>Weigel v. Weigel</i> , 467 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1991).....	14, 15, 28

STATUTES:	PAGES
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	15, 29, 31
Iowa Code § 598.21C(2)(a).....	13, 25, 26, 32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981.....	21, 22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	5

OTHER:	PAGES
ABA Section on Litigation, <i>Standard and Guidelines for Practice under Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (1988), reprinted in 121 F.R.D. 101 (1988)	22, 32
Mark S. Cady, <i>Curbing Litigation Abuse and Misuse: A Judicial Approach</i> , 36 Drake L.Rev. 483 (1987).....	27
